FINANCE COMMITTEE <u>AGENDA</u>

Wednesday

January 4, 2023 – 12:00 p.m.

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL MUNICIPAL BUILDING

2101 O'Neil Avenue, Room 104 Cheyenne, WY 82001 www.cheyennecity.org

Web Access:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85011801527?pwd=N DF1WEhFT0c5SFBZK2cyWTBoQzZSZz09

Passcode: FC01042023

Call in Access: 1-669-900-6833 Webinar ID: 850 1180 1527 Passcode: 7568377389

To view agenda backup documents visit the City of Cheyenne's web site: Finance Committee (granicus.com)

17. ORDINANCE –2nd READING – Amending Ordinance No. 4455 defining the Terms and Conditions of Employment for sworn officers of the Cheyenne Police Department for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 by updating the department's pay plan schedule as specified in Exhibit B relevant to cost-of-living adjustments for city employees. (SPONSOR – MR. WHITE)

ACTION:

22. RESOLUTION – Authorizing a cost-of-living salary increase to eligible full-time employees of the City of Cheyenne. (All City Funds) (SPONSORS – MR. ESQUIBEL, MR. JOHNSON, MR. ROYBAL, AND MR. SEGRAVE)

ACTION:

23. RESOLUTION – Declining the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) entitlement grant between the City of Cheyenne and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). (SPONSOR – MR. WHITE)

ACTION:

26. LEASES/CONTRACTS/LEGAL:

c) Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Cheyenne, Cheyenne Police Department, and City of Laramie, Laramie Police Department, for law enforcement extra-territorial assistance.

ACTION:

d) Real Estate Purchase Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and James O. Woods, IV and Leah K. Woods, Trustees of the James O. Woods, IV, Living Trust dated July 19, 2017 and Leah K. Woods and James O. Woods, IV, Trustees of the Leah K. Woods Living Trust, dated July 19, 2017 for the purchase of real property generally located on the east side of Parsons Place and north of US 30, consisting of approximately 59,330 square feet. (2017 Specific Purpose Option Tax Fund)

ACTION:

e) Memorandum of Understanding between the Cheyenne Police Department, Memorial Hospital of Laramie County d/b/a Cheyenne Regional Medical Center, Laramie County Sheriff's Department, Laramie County and Dr. Clair White of the University of Wyoming regarding the establishment and implementation of a Community-Based Law Enforcement and Behavioral Health Co-Response to behavioral health emergency calls within Laramie County. (Wyoming Department of Health Grant).

ACTION:

f) Donation Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Union Pacific Railroad Company to accept a donation of selected heritage fleet railroad cars.

ACTION:

g) Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Cheyenne Rail Hub, LLC, to provide for the temporary storage of railcars owned by the City of Cheyenne. (2017 Specific Purpose Option Tax Fund and EDA Grant No. 05-79-06167)

ACTION:

27. CONSIDERATION OF BIDS/PURCHASES/REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS:

d) Consideration of Bid #E -10-23 for two (2) new four-door 2023 mid-size model SUVs, and one (1) new 2023 1-ton crew cab full size pickup truck (SWAT truck) for the Cheyenne Police Department. (2019-2022 Optional 1% Sales Tax Fund)

ACTION:

OTHER ITEMS FOR THE AGENDA:		